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2025-2026 HBYC NOR Anexure 2 - v2.0 
 

Hobsons Bay Yacht Club 
Annexure 2 to Notice of Race 
October 2025 to September 2026 
 
This document is an Annexure to the Port Phillip North Yacht Clubs (PPNYC) Notice of Race 

1. [SP] Eligibility  
1.1. It will be mandatory for an Independent Special Regulation Equipment Audit to be 

undertaken prior to the commencement of a boats first race for all Cat 5, 5N and 6 boats entered into HBYC 
events and upon change of ownership. 

1.2. Any HBYC boat not undertaking/passing an independent audit will be disqualified from all previous results 
for the current season. 

1.3. Boats sailing single-handed in any race or series shall comply with the Solo Sailing Policy located on the 
HBYC website. 

1.4. Boats in any race or series shall comply with the Man Overboard Policy located on the HBYC website. 
1.5. Boats shall supply Race Officer Assistant/Land officers according to the issued ‘Race Roster’ and required 

guidelines. 

2. Trophies and Prizes  
Will be as per the home Club’s NOR and/or Supplementary Sailing Instructions per race/series. 

4 Schedule and Warning Signal/Start Times 
The Schedule of Races and Warning Signal/Start Times shall be as follows. 
HBYC Club Aggregate:       5 October 2025 – 14 March 2026  

Sunday 5 October 2025 (Two-Handed)     Warning Signal at 10:40hrs 
Saturday 18 October 2025 (Long Distance, Portarlington),  Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 8 November 2025 (Long Distance, Henry Press)  Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 22 November 2025 (Fixed Mark Series),   Warning Signal at 10:55hrs 
Saturday 6 December 2025 (Long Distance, Mornington),  Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 17 January 2026 (windward/Leeward)   Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 
Saturday 31 January 2026 (windward/Leeward)   Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 
Sunday 22 February 2026 (Two Handed),    Warning Signal at 10:40hrs 
Saturday 14 March 2026 (Fixed Mark Series)    Warning Signal at 13:55hrs 

Alice Varady Trophy Race      30 November 2025     
Sunday 30 November 2025     Warning Signal 11:05hrs  

Brass Monkey Winter Series:      2 May 2026 – 22 August 2026   
Saturday 2, 16, 30 May 2026 
Saturday 13, 27 June 2026 
Saturday 11, 25 July 2026 
Saturday 8, 22 August 2026 Warning Signal for Div 1 at 12:55hrs. 

Subsequent Div’s at nominated intervals.
 

Chris Webb Two-Handed Series - HBYC     5 October 2025 – 22 March 2026  
Sunday 5 October 2025  
Sunday 26 October 2025 
Sunday 23 November 2025 
Sunday 8 February 2026 
Sunday 22 February 2026 
Sunday 22 March 2026      Warning Signal at 10:40hrs for all races. 

 
Fixed Mark Series – host Club RMYS    11 October 2025 – 14 March 2026   

Saturday 11 October 2025     Warning Signal at 13:55hrs 
Saturday 22 November 2025     Warning Signal at 10:55hrs 
Saturday 29 November 2025     Warning Signal at 13:55hrs 
Saturday 14 February 2026      Warning Signal at 13:55hrs  
Saturday 14 March 2026     Warning Signal at 13:55hrs 

 

 



 Page 2 of 2 

2025-2026 HBYC NOR Anexure 2 - v2.0 
 

 
John Neilson Long Distance Series:     18 October 2025 – 11 April 2026  

Saturday 18 October 2025 (Portarlington),    Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 8 November 2025 (Henry Press)    Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 6 December 2025 (Mornington)    Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 28 February 2026 (St. Leonards)   Warning Signal at 9:55hrs 
Saturday 11 April 2026 (Wyndham Harbour)   Warning Signal at 10:55hrs 

‘Next Generation’ Series      2 November 2025 – 26 April 2026  
Saturday 2 November 2025 
Saturday 20 December 2025 
Saturday 26 April 2026      Warning Signal 13:55hrs for all races. 

Novice Return Series      19 October 2025 – 12 April 2026  
Sunday 19 October 2025 
Sunday 7 December 2025 
Saturday 12 April 2026      Warning Signal 9:55hrs for all races. 

Port Phillip Sea Pilots Trophy Race           
Saturday 28 March 2026     Warning Signal 15:55 

RM Smith Summer Pursuits:     12 October 2025 – 8 March 2026  
Sunday 12 October 2025 
Sunday 9 November 2025 
Sunday 14 December 2025 
Sunday 18 January 2026 
Sunday 15 February 2026 
Sunday 8 March 202      Warning Signal at 13:55hrs for all races. 

Shirley Freeman Trophy Race     30 November 2025     
Sunday 30 November 2025     Warning Signal 10:55hrs  

Single-Handed Race      11 January 2026    
Sunday 11 January 2026     Warning Signal 10:55hrs  

Thursday Evening Pursuit:      9 October 2025 – 19 March 2026  
Thursday 9, 16, 23 October 2025 
Thursday 6, 13, 20 November 2025 
Thursday 4, 11 December 2025 
Thursday 8, 15, 22 January 2026 
Thursday 5, 12, 19 February 2026 
Thursday 5, 12, 19 March 2025     Warning Signal at 17:55hrs for all races. 

Thursday Female Helm Pursuit:      30 October 2025 – 27 March 2026  
Thursday 30 October 2025 
Thursday 27 November 2025 
Thursday 18 December 2025 
Thursday 29 January 2026 
Thursday 26 February 2026 
Thursday 27 March 2026     Warning Signal at 17:55hrs for all races. 

Wednesday Afternoon Summer/Winter – host Club RYCV  15 October 2025 – 8 March 2026  
Refer to RYCV Notice of Race     Warning Signal at 13:55hrs for all races. 

Wednesday Spinnaker Twilight - RYCV    8 October 2025 – 18 March 2026  
Refer to RYCV Notice of Race     Warning Signal at 17:55hrs for all races. 

Windward/Leeward Series – host Club RYCV/RMYS  13 December 2025 – 18 April 2026   
Saturday 13 December 2025 (RMYS)    Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 
Saturday 17 January 2026 (RYCV)    Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 
Saturday 31 January 2026     Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 
Saturday 21 February 2026      Warning Signal at 12:55hrs  
Saturday 18 April 2026      Warning Signal at 12:55hrs 

Womens Helm Series            
Sunday 30 November 2025 – HBYC Shirley Freemen   
Sunday 1 February 2026 – RYCV Val Hodge    
Sunday 30 November 2025 – RMYS Jennifer Goldsmith  Warning Signal at 10:55hrs for all race 

5 Further Information – HBYC Sailing Administrator – Stephen Cheney racing@hbyc.org.au 


